

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JORGE SALCEDO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Criminal No. 19-10081-IT-MPK

**NON-PARTIES UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES AND THE
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA OPPOSITION TO
JORGE SALCEDO'S MOTION FOR 17(C) SUBPOENAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. Factual Background | 4 |
| A. The University of California..... | 5 |
| B. Student-Athlete Admissions at UCLA..... | 7 |
| C. Salcedo’s Circumvention of UCLA’s Safeguards | 9 |
| 1. UCLA Applicant 1 | 9 |
| 2. UCLA Applicant 2..... | 11 |
| D. 2014 Investigation..... | 12 |
| E. UCLA’s Purported “Relationship” With Rick Singer | 14 |
| F. Other Purportedly Improper Admissions..... | 15 |
| G. The Charges Against Salcedo and Salcedo’s Requested Subpoenas..... | 15 |
| III. Legal Standard | 16 |
| IV. Argument | 17 |
| A. The Subpoenas Do Not Seek Relevant Evidence | 17 |
| 1. The Documents Sought are Not Relevant Because UCLA Was Defrauded Regardless of the Actions of Other UCLA Employees | 18 |
| 2. The Documents Sought are Not Relevant to any Cognizable Defense Theory Based on UCLA’s Purported Condonation of Admissions Fraud | 20 |
| 3. The Evidence Sought Concerns Unrelated Conduct..... | 23 |
| 4. The Specific Categories of Documents Sought by the Subpoenas Confirm That Salcedo is not Seeking Relevant Evidence | 25 |
| (a) UCLA Subpoena Parts I-IV and UC Regents Subpoena Requests 1-4 – Admissions Investigations | 26 |
| (b) UCLA Subpoena Part V – Admission of Non-Athletes as Student-Athletes..... | 27 |
| (c) UCLA Subpoena Part III – Relationship With Singer..... | 27 |
| (d) UCLA Subpoena Part VI – Admission of Friends and Relatives..... | 28 |
| (e) UCLA Subpoena Request 8.2 and UC Regents Subpoena Request 4 – Regents Policy 2202..... | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| (f) UCLA Subpoena Request 14 and UC Regents Subpoena Request 5 – Documents Concerning U.S. Attorney’s Office Investigation..... | 28 |
| B. The Subpoenas Seek Inadmissible Evidence..... | 29 |
| C. The Requests Lack The Requisite Specificity | 30 |
| 1. UCLA Subpoena Parts I and IV and UC Regents Subpoena Requests 1, 2 and 3 – Requests Regarding UCLA and UC Regents’ Investigations | 31 |
| 2. UCLA Subpoena Part II – Requests Regarding the 2014 Investigation..... | 31 |
| 3. UCLA Subpoena Part III – UCLA’s Relationship with Singer | 32 |
| 4. UCLA Subpoena Parts V and VI – Admission of Non-Athletes and Children and Relatives | 32 |
| V. Conclusion | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gilbert v. United States</i> 359 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1966) | 27 |
| <i>Hook v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 394 F. App’x 522 (10th Cir. 2010) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Allard</i> , 926 F.2d 1242 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Arditti</i> , 955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1992) | 16, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Barford</i> , 2004 WL 5645086 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Braunstein</i> , 281 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Camuti</i> , 78 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Carriles</i> , 263 F.R.D. 400 (W.D. Tex. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Cartagena-Albaladejo</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.P.R. 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 469 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Foley</i> , 851 F. Supp. 507 (D. Conn. 1994)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Gikas</i> , 112 F.R.D. 198 (D. Mass. 1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 155 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Josleyn</i> , 206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Josleyn</i> , 99 F.3d 1182 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 254 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 923 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 21, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 287 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2002) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Nivica</i> , 887 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1480 (S.D. Fla. 1991) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Phoenix</i> , 2015 WL 6094882 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 16, 2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Rackley</i> , 986 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 726 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1984) | 24, 26, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.R.D. 591 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Shinderman</i> , 232 F.R.D. 147 (D. Me. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Silva-Rosa</i> , 275 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Starr</i> , 916 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Tokash</i> , 282 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 934 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2019) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 2, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Miklosy v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 188 P.3d 629 (Cal. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 608 P.2d 277 (Cal. 1980) | 5 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| RULES - OTHER | |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)..... | passim |
| FRE 802 | 30 |
| FRE 803(6)..... | 30 |
| FRE 1101(c)..... | 30 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Cal. Const. Article IX, § 9, subdiv. (a) | 5 |
| California Constitution..... | 2, 5, 18, 19 |
